FILE NO. 140708

RESOLUTION NO. 216-14

[Apply for Grant - Coastal Commission Local Coastal Planning Program - Not to Exceed \$250,000]

Resolution approving application for grants funds from the California Coastal Commission Local Coastal Planning Grant Program for an amount not to exceed \$250,000.

WHEREAS, The Budget Act of 2013 provides an appropriation of \$1,000,000 for Coastal Commission grants in FY2014-2015 to local governments to support Local Coastal Program (LCP) planning; and

WHEREAS, The California Coastal Commission, under the authority of the California Coastal Act, may provide financial assistance to support coastal planning and has approved a competitive grant program to provide such financial assistance for LCP planning; and,

WHEREAS, The goal of the grant program is to develop new or updated LCPs in conformance with the California Coastal Act and to reflect current circumstances and new scientific information, including new understandings and concern for the effects of climate change; and

WHEREAS, Grant proposals submitted under this grant program must complete land use plan and/or zoning work to either achieve submittal for certification of a Local Coastal Program (LCP) or an Area of Deferred Certification (ADC) or of an LCP Amendment to significantly update a certified LCP or LCP segments, including with special emphasis on effects of climate change and sea-level rise; and

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco has an effectively certified LCP; and

Mayor Lee BOARD OF SUPERVISORS WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco, desires to pursue a project that would result in the completion and submittal for certification by the California Coastal Commission of an Amendment to update the LCP; and

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco commits to and agrees to fully support a planning effort intended to update a certified LCP pursuant to the provisions of the California Coastal Act, with full public participation and coordination with the Coastal Commission staff; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors directs the Planning Department to submit the grant application package to the California Coastal Commission to provide financial and planning assistance, under authority of the California Coastal Act, in the amount not to exceed \$250,000 to fund the project more particularly described in the grant application package; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Planning is authorized to execute, in the name of the City and County of San Francisco, all necessary applications, contracts and agreements and amendments thereto to implement and carry out the grant application package attached hereto and any project approved through approval of the grant application.

Mayor Lee BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 140708

Date Passed: June 24, 2014

Resolution approving application for grants funds from the California Coastal Commission Local Coastal Planning Grant Program for an amount not to exceed \$250,000.

June 24, 2014 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Chiu, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener and Yee

File No. 140708

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 6/24/2014 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Date Approved